New Hampshire 2019
Department of
Revenue Administration MS-27

School Budget Form
Litchfield Local School

For School Districts which have adopted the provisions of RSA 32:14 through RSA 32:24
Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for the Fiscal Year from:
July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Form Due Date: 20 Days after the Annual Meeting

This form was posted with the warrant on: el " s M) f’j
SCHOOL BUDGET COMMITTEE CERTIFICATION

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my
belief it is true, correct and complete.
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New Hampshire 2019

Department of
Revenue Administration MS-27
Appropriations
Budget Budget
School Board's School Board's Comnmiittee’s Committee's
Appropriations Appropriations Appropriations Appropriations Appropriations
Expenditures  Current Year as Ensuing FY Ensuing FY Ensuing FY Ensuing FY
Account Purpose Article Prior Year  Approved by DRA  (Recommended) (Not Recommended) {Recommended) (Not Recommended)
Instruction
1100-1199 Regular Programs 1 $8,434 514 $8,463,993 $8,961,207 $0 $8,961,207 $0
1200-1299 Special Programs 1 $3,040,378 $3,365,933 $3,3086,530 $0 $3,306,530 $0
1300-1399 Vocational Programs 1 $38,291 $37,461 $38,526 $0 $38,526 $0
1400-1499 Other Programs 1 $15,630 $533,115 $598,813 $0 $572,813 $26,000
1500-1599 Non-Public Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1600-1699 Adult/Continuing Education Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1700-1799 Community/Junior College Education Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
1800-1899 Community Service Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Instruction Subtotal $11,528,813 $12,400,502 $12,905,076 $0 $12,879,076 $26,000
Support Services
2000-2199 Student Support Services 1 $1,756,908 $1,836,659 $1,847,466 $0 $1,847,466 $0
2200-2299 Instructional Staff Services 1 $714,666 $739,883 $752,767 $0 $752,767 $0
Support Services Subtotal $2,471,574 $2,576,542 $2,600,233 $0 $2,600,233 $0
General Administration
0000-0000 Collective Bargaining $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0
2310 (840)  School Board Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2310-2319 Other School Board 1 $108,504 $119,243 $121,643 $0 $121,643 $0
General Administration Subtotal $108,504 $119,243 $121,643 $0 $121,643 $0
Executive Administration
2320 (310) SAU Management Services 1 $254 246 $333,838 $336,330 $0 $336,330 $0
2320-2399 All Other”Administration 1 $210,267 $214,995 $220,483 $0 $220,483 $0
2400-2499 School Administration Service 1 $1,295,888 $1,325,701 $1,297,584 $0 $1,297,584 W $0
2500-2599 Business 1 $313,438 $310,907 $325,674 $0 $325,674 $0
2600-2699 Plant Operations and Maintenance 1 $2,046,165 $2,016,305 $2,082,744 $0 $2,082,744 $0

MS-27 Page 1 of 3



2700-27399
2800-299¢

Student Transportation

New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue Administration

Support Service, Central and Other

Executive Administration Subtotal

Non-Instructional Services

3100
3200

Food Service Operations
Enterprise Operations

Non-Instructional Services Subtotal

Facilities Acquisition and Construction

4100 Site Acquisition

4200 Site improvement

4300 Architectural/Engineering

4400 Educational Specification Development

4500 Building Acquisition/Construction

4600 Building Improvement Services

4900 Other Facilities Acquisition and Construction
Facilities Acquisition and Construction Subtotal

Other Outlays

5110 Debt Service - Principal

5120 Debt Service - Interest

Fund Transfers

5220-5221
5222-5229
5230-5239
5254
5300-5399
9980
9992

To Food Service

To Other Special Revenue
To Capital Projects

To Agency Funds

Other Outlays Subtotal

Intergovernmental Agency Allocation

Supplemental Appropriation
Deficit Appropriation

MS-27

Fund Transfers Subtotal

2019
MS-27

Appropriations
$993,225 $1,157,806
$689,194 $716,554
$5,802,423 $6,076,106
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$36,252 $36,252
$0 $0
$36,252 $36,252
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$506,406 $558,068
$446,776 $575,000
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$953,182 $1,133,968

$1,160,103
$826,550
$6,249,468

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$36,252
$0
$36,252

$0
$0
$0

$617,757
$575,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$1,192,757

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$1,120,103
$652,550
$6,035,468

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$36,252
$0
$36,252

N
$0
$0

‘$61 7,757
$575,000
$0
$0

$0.

$0
$0
$1,192,757

$40,000

$174,000
$214,000
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$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0



New Hampshire 2019

Department of MS-27
Revenue Administration =
Appropriations
Total Operating Budget Appropriations $20,900,748 $22,342,613 $23,105,429 $0 $22,865,429 $240,000
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Account

5251
5252

5253
5251

MSs-27

New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue
Administratinn

Purpose

To Capital Reserve Fund

To Expendable Trust Fund

To Non-Expendable Trust Fund
To Capital Reserve Fund

Purpose: Building Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund

Total Proposed Special Articles

Article
5

$

2019
MS-27

Special Warrant Articles

Appropriations

Expenditures

Current Year as

Prior Year Approved by DRA
75,000 $ 50,000
$0 $0

$0 %0

$75,000

$50,000

School Board's
Appropriations

Ensuing FY

(Recommended)

$

100,000
$0
$0

$100,000

School Board's
Appropriations
Ensuing FY
(Not Recommended)

$0
$0
$0

$0

BUaget
Committee's
Appropriations
Ensuing FY
(Recommended)

$0
$0
30

$0

Budget
Committee's

Appropriations

Ensuing FY

(Not Recommended)

$

100,000

$100,000
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New Hampshire 2019

Department of MS-27
Revenue Administration -
Individual Warrant Articles
Budget Budget
School Board's School Board's Committee's Committee's
Appropriations Appropriations Appropriations Appropriations  Appropriations
Expenditures Current Year as Ensuing FY Ensuing FY Ensuing FY Ensuing FY
Account Purpose Article Prior Year Approved by DRA  (Recommended)  (Not Recommended) (Recommended) (Not
2 $0 $0 $394,429 $0 $0 $394,429
Purpose: Litchfield Education Association Collective Bargaining Agreement
3 $0 $0 $28,490 $0 $0 $28,490
Purpose: Enrichment Tutor
4 $0 $0 $28,490 $0 $0 $28,490
Purpose: Math Tutor
$0 $774,242 $0 $0 $0 30
Purpose: Full Day Kindergarten
Total Proposed Individual Articles $0 $774,242 $451,409 $0 $0 $451,409
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New Hampshire 2019

Department of -
Revenue Administration MS-27 T en
Revenues
Budget
Committee's
Revised Revenues School Board's Estimated

Account Source Article Current Year Estimated Revenues Revenues
Local Sources "
1300-1349  Tuition 1 $27,500 $27,500 $27,500
1400-1449  Transportation Fees 1 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000
1500-1599  Earnings on Investments 1 $500 $500 $500
1600-1699  Food Service Sales 1 $443,468 $502,257 $502,257
1700-1799  Student Activities $0 $0 $0
1800-1899 Community Service Activities $0 $0 $0
1900-1999  Other Local Sources 1 $193,107 $45,000 $45,000

Local Sources Subtotal $673,575 $584,257 $584,257
State Sources
3210  School Building Aid $0 $0 $0
3215 Kindergarten Building Aid $0 $0 $0
3220 Kindergarten Aid 1 $88,000 $88,000 $88,000
3230 Catastrophic Aid 1 $70,042 $75,000 $75,000
3240-3249  Vocational Aid 1 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
3250 Adult Education $0 $0 $0
3260 Child Nutrition 1 $5,500 $5,500 $5,500
3270 Driver Education $0 $0 $0
3290-3299  Other State Sources $0 $0 $0

State Sources Subtotal $166,542 $171,500 $171,500
Federal Sources
4100-4539  Federal Program Grants 1 $110,000 $110,000 $110,000
4540 Vocational Education $0 $0 $0
4550 Adult Education %0 $0 $0
4560 Child Nutrition 1 $110,000 $110,000 $110,000
‘4570 Disabilities Programs 1 $465,000 $465,000 $465,000
4580 Medicaid Distribution 1 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
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4590-4999
4810

New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue Administration

Other Federal Sources (non-4810)
Federal Forest Reserve

Federal Sources Subtotal

Other Financing Sources

5110-5139
5140
5221
5222
5230
5251
5252
5253
5300-5699
9997
9998
9999

MS-27

Sale of Bonds or Notes

Reimbursement Anticipation Notes

[ TAISTEr frorm FO00d SEIVICE spetidl
REVINP Fimer special revenue
Funds

Transfer from Capital Project Funds

Transfer from Capital Reserve Funds

Transfer from Expendable Trust Funds
1 ranster 1ot NoN-cxpenaabile i fust
Funds

Other Financing Sources

Supplemental Appropriation (Contra)
Amount Voted from Fund Balance
Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes

Other Financing Sources Subtotal

Total Estimated Revenues and Credits

2019
MS-27

Revenues
$0
$0
$785,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$152,670
$626,351
$779,021

$2,404,138

$0
$0
$785,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$200,000
$200,000

$1,740,757

$0
$0
$785,000

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$200,000
$200,000

$1,740,757
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MsS-27

New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue Administration

item

Operating deget Appropriations

Special Warrant Articles

Individual Warrant Articles

Total Appropriations

Less Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits
Less Amount of State Education Tax/Grant
Estimated Amount of Taxes to be Raised

2019
MS-27

Budget Summary

Current Year
$22,342,613
$50,000
$7_74,242
$23,166,855
$2,404,138

$ 7,075,598
$13,687,119

School Board
Ensuing FY

(Recommended)
$23,105,429
$100,000
$451,409
$23,656,838
$1,740,757
$6,986,082
$14,929,999

Budget Committee
Ensuing FY

(Recommended)
$22,865,429
$0

$0
$22,865,429
$1,740,757

$21,124,672
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