

2019 MS-27

#### **School Budget Form**

#### **Litchfield Local School**

For School Districts which have adopted the provisions of RSA 32:14 through RSA 32:24

Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for the Fiscal Year from:

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

Form Due Date: 20 Days after the Annual Meeting

This form was posted with the warrant on:

#### SCHOOL BUDGET COMMITTEE CERTIFICATION

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my belief it is true, correct and complete.

Name	Position	Signature
Cynthia & Contrac	- Chave	Cythach
Jessica L Martin	Member	Mult
Beiou Hodeking	Menber	
Keri B. Dollas	Vice Chair	The Deugen
Jennifer Bourque	Member	Denyly Dety
Nicole Fordey	member	Glatotraly



2019 MS-27



TALO CO ID PERCE NO FINA FRE THE COMPONENT RIVER PROCESSES BUT

### **Appropriations**

Account	Purpose	Article	Expenditures Prior Year	Appropriations Current Year as Approved by DRA	School Board's Appropriations Ensuing FY (Recommended)	School Board's Appropriations Ensuing FY (Not Recommended)	Budget Committee's Appropriations Ensuing FY (Recommended)	Budget Committee's Appropriations Ensuing FY (Not Recommended)
Instruction								
1100-1199	Regular Programs	1	\$8,434,514	\$8,463,993	\$8,961,207	\$0	\$8,961,207	\$0
1200-1299	Special Programs	1	\$3,040,378	\$3,365,933	\$3,306,530	\$0	\$3,306,530	\$0
1300-1399	Vocational Programs	1	\$38,291	\$37,461	\$38,526	\$0	\$38,526	\$0
1400-1499	Other Programs	1	\$15,630	\$533,115	\$598,813	\$0	\$572,813	\$26,000
1500-1599	Non-Public Programs		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1600-1699	Adult/Continuing Education Programs		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1700-1799	Community/Junior College Education Programs		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
1800-1899	Community Service Programs		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Instruction Subtotal		\$11,528,813	\$12,400,502	\$12,905,076	\$0	\$12,879,076	\$26,000
Support Serv	rices							
2000-2199	Student Support Services	1	\$1,756,908	\$1,836,659	\$1,847,466	\$0	\$1,847,466	\$0
2200-2299	Instructional Staff Services	1	\$714,666	\$739,883	\$752,767	\$0	\$752,767	\$0
	Support Services Subtotal		\$2,471,574	\$2,576,542	\$2,600,233	\$0	\$2,600,233	\$0
General Adm	inistration							
0000-0000	Collective Bargaining		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2310 (840)	School Board Contingency		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2310-2319	Other School Board	1	\$108,504	\$119,243	\$121,643	\$0	\$121,643	\$0
	General Administration Subtotal		\$108,504	\$119,243	\$121,643	\$0	\$121,643	\$0
Executive Ad	ministration							
2320 (310)	SAU Management Services	1	\$254,246	\$333,838	\$336,330	\$0	\$336,330	\$0
2320-2399	All Other Administration	1	\$210,267		\$220,483	\$0	\$220,483	\$0
2400-2499	School Administration Service	1	\$1,295,888		\$1,297,584	\$0	\$1,297,584	\$0
2500-2599	Business	1	\$313,438		\$325,674	\$0	\$325,674	\$0
2600-2699	Plant Operations and Maintenance	1	\$2,046,165		\$2,082,744	\$0	\$2,082,744	\$0
MS	S-27			<del>+-</del> ,, <del></del>	ψω <sub>1</sub> σσω <sub>1</sub> 1 ττ	ų o		age 1 of 3



2019 MS-27 DRAFT

PROTESTABLE OF WORFWALLED

-			4.0	
Λn	nra		つきょへ	ne.
$-\Delta \nu$	pro	υн	auu	113

2700-2799	Student Transportation		1	\$993,225	\$1,157,806	\$1,160,103	\$0	\$1,120,103	\$40,000
2800-2999	Support Service, Central and Other		1	\$689,194	\$716,554	\$826,550	\$0	\$652,550	\$174,000
	Executive Admin	nistration Subtotal		\$5,802,423	\$6,076,106	\$6,249,468	\$0	\$6,035,468	\$214,000
Non-Instruct	tional Services								
3100	Food Service Operations			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
3200	Enterprise Operations			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Non-Instructional	Services Subtotal		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Facilities Acc	quisition and Construction								
4100	Site Acquisition			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4200	Site Improvement			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4300	Architectural/Engineering			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4400	Educational Specification Developme	ent		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4500	<b>Building Acquisition/Construction</b>			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
4600	<b>Building Improvement Services</b>		1	\$36,252	\$36,252	\$36,252	\$0	\$36,252	\$0
4900	Other Facilities Acquisition and Cons	struction		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Facilities Acquisition and Constru	ction Subtotal		\$36,252	\$36,252	\$36,252	\$0	\$36,252	\$0
Other Outlay	75								
5110	Debt Service - Principal			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5120	Debt Service - Interest			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Other	Outlays Subtotal		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Fund Transfe	are								
5220-5221	To Food Service		1	\$506,406	\$550 DC0	PC47 757	<b></b>		
5222-5229	To Other Special Revenue		1		\$558,968	\$617,757	\$0	\$617,757	\$0
5230-5239	To Capital Projects		1	\$446,776	\$575,000	\$575,000	\$0	\$575,000	\$0
5254	To Agency Funds			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5300-5399	Intergovernmental Agency Allocation			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
9990	Supplemental Appropriation			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0.	\$0
9992	Deficit Appropriation			\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
		ransfers Subtotal		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
MS	S-27	ransiers Subtotal		\$953,182	\$1,133,968	\$1,192,757	\$0	\$1,192,7 <b>5</b> 7 Pa	ge <b>2</b> of <b>3</b>



2019 MS-27



### **Appropriations**

Total Operating Budget Appropriations \$20,900,748 \$22,342,613 \$23,105,429 \$0 \$22,865,429 \$240,000



2019 **MS-27** 



### **Special Warrant Articles**

Account	Purpose	Article	•	enditures rior Year	Curre	opriations nt Year as ved by DRA	Appr En:	ool Board's opriations suing FY ommended)	School Board's Appropriations Ensuing FY (Not Recommended)	Committee's Appropriations Ensuing FY (Recommended)	Co App Er	Budget mmittee's ropriations isuing FY ecommended)
5251	To Capital Reserve Fund	5	\$	75,000	\$	50,000	\$	100,000	\$0	\$0	\$	100,000
5252	To Expendable Trust Fund			\$0		\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$	
5253	To Non-Expendable Trust Fund			\$0		\$0		\$0	\$0	\$0		
5251	To Capital Reserve Fund								-	40	•	
	Purpo	se: Building Ma	aintenar	ce Capital Res	serve Fu	nd						
	Total Proposed Special Artic	cles		\$75,000		\$50,000		\$100,000	\$0	\$0		\$100,000



2019 MS-27



#### **Individual Warrant Articles**

Account	Purpose	Article	Expenditures Prior Year	Appropriations Current Year as Approved by DRA	School Board's Appropriations Ensuing FY (Recommended)	School Board's Appropriations Ensuing FY (Not Recommended)	Committee's Appropriations Ensuing FY (Recommended)	Budget Committee's Appropriations Ensuing FY (Not
		2	\$0	\$0	\$394,429	\$0	\$0	\$394,429
		Purpose: Litchfield Educ	ation Association C	ollective Bargaining Ag	greement			
		3	\$0	\$0	\$28,490	\$0	\$0	\$28,490
		Purpose: Enrichment Tu	itor					
		4	\$0	\$0	\$28,490	\$0	\$0	\$28,490
		Purpose: Math Tutor						
			\$0	\$774,242	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
		Purpose: Full Day Kinde	rgarten					
	Total	Proposed Individual Articles	\$0	\$774,242	\$451,409	\$0	\$0	\$451,409



### 2019 MS-27



#### Revenues

Account	Source	Article	Revised Revenues Current Year	School Board's Estimated Revenues	Budget Committee's Estimated Revenues
Local Source	ces				
1300-1349	Tuition	1	\$27,500	\$27,500	\$27,500
1400-1449	Transportation Fees	1	\$9,000	\$9,000	\$9,000
1500-1599	Earnings on Investments	1	\$500	\$500	\$500
1600-1699	Food Service Sales	1	\$443,468	\$502,257	\$502,257
1700-1799	Student Activities		\$0	\$0	\$0
1800-1899	Community Service Activities		\$0	\$0	\$0
1900-1999	Other Local Sources	1	\$193,107	\$45,000	\$45,000
	Local Sources Sub	total	\$673,575	\$584,257	\$584,257
State Source	es				
3210	School Building Aid		\$0	\$0	\$0
3215	Kindergarten Building Aid		\$0	\$0	\$0
3220	Kindergarten Aid	1	\$88,000	\$88,000	\$88,000
3230	Catastrophic Aid	1	\$70,042	\$75,000	\$75,000
3240-3249	Vocational Aid	1	\$3,000	\$3,000	\$3,000
3250	Adult Education		\$0	\$0	\$0
3260	Child Nutrition	1	\$5,500	\$5,500	\$5,500
3270	Driver Education		\$0	\$0	\$0
3290-3299	Other State Sources		\$0	\$0	\$0
	State Sources Sub	total	\$166,542	\$171,500	\$171,500
Federal Sou	irces				
4100-4539	Federal Program Grants	1	\$110,000	\$110,000	\$110,000
4540	Vocational Education		\$0	\$0	\$0
4550	Adult Education		\$0	\$0	\$0
4560	Child Nutrition	1	\$110,000	\$110,000	\$110,000
4570	Disabilities Programs	1	\$465,000	\$465,000	\$465,000
	Medicaid Distribution	1	\$100,000	\$100,000	\$100,000



2019 MS-27



#### Revenues

1590-4999	Other Federal Sources (non-4810)	\$0	\$0	\$0
1810	Federal Forest Reserve	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Federal Sources Subtotal	\$785,000	\$785,000	\$785,000
Other Finan	ncing Sources			
5110-5139	Sale of Bonds or Notes	<b>\$</b> 0	\$0	\$0
5140	Reimbursement Anticipation Notes	\$0	\$0	\$0
5221	Pevenue Fund	\$0	\$0	\$0
5222	Revenue Fund Transfer from Otner Special Kevenue Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0
5230	Transfer from Capital Project Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0
5251	Transfer from Capital Reserve Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0
5252	Transfer from Expendable Trust Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0
5253	i rähster mom Non-Expendäble i rust Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0
5300-5699	Other Financing Sources	\$0	\$0	\$0
9997	Supplemental Appropriation (Contra)	\$0	\$0	\$0
9998	Amount Voted from Fund Balance	\$152,670	\$0	
9999	Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes	\$626,351	\$200,000	\$200,000
	Other Financing Sources Subtotal	\$779,021	\$200,000	\$200,000
	Total Estimated Revenues and Credits	\$2,404,138	\$1,740,757	\$1,740,757



2019 MS-27



### **Budget Summary**

item	Current Year	School Board Ensuing FY (Recommended)	Budget Committee Ensuing FY (Recommended)
Operating Budget Appropriations	\$22,342,613	\$23,105,429	\$22,865,429
Special Warrant Articles	\$50,000	\$100,000	\$0
Individual Warrant Articles	\$774,242	\$451,409	\$0
Total Appropriations	\$23,166,855	\$23,656,838	\$22,865,429
Less Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits	\$2,404,138	\$1,740,757	\$1,740,757
Less Amount of State Education Tax/Grant	\$ 7,075,598	\$6,986,082	
Estimated Amount of Taxes to be Raised	\$13,687,119	\$14,929,999	\$21,124,672